

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

DR. MUKUND VENGALATTORE :
 :
 : CIVIL ACTION NO.: 3:18-CV-01124
 :
 Plaintiff, :
 :
 v. :
 :
 CORNELL UNIVERSITY, ET AL. :
 :
 Defendants. :

**PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO CORNELL UNIVERSITY’S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
Zhonette M. Brown*
Casey B. Norman
Kaitlyn D. Schiraldi*
Counsel for Plaintiff
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 869-5210
*Admitted *pro hac vice*

March 13, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

GLOSSARY v

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. THE EVIDENCE SUPPORTS DR. VENGALATTORE’S TITLE IX CLAIM 2

 A. Cornell’s Procedural Violations, Policy Manipulations, and Failures to
Meaningfully Pursue Inquiries Supportive of Dr. Vengalattore Fatally
Undermine Its Findings..... 3

 1. Cornell Engaged in Rampant Procedural Irregularities and Deviations 4

 2. Cornell Failed to Meaningfully Pursue Inquiries and Witnesses
Supportive of Dr. Vengalattore’s Case 14

 3. Dean Ritter Lacks Credibility and Had Questionable Motivations 15

 4. Roe Had Vengeful Motivations 17

 B. Gender Bias Motivated Cornell’s Misconduct 18

 1. Cornell Faced External Pressure to Reduce Protections for Males
Accused of Sexual Misconduct..... 18

 2. Cornell Aggressively Responded to Pressure to Reduce Due Process
Protections for Males Accused of Sexual Misconduct 20

 3. Cornell’s Policy 6.4 and RSR Policy Investigations Are Overwhelmingly
Against Men and Its Investigation in This Case Revealed Gender Bias 22

 4. Dean Ritter Exhibited Bias 23

 II. CORNELL DEFAMED DR. VENGALATTORE 25

 A. Evidence Supports Dr. Vengalattore’s Defamation Claim 25

 B. Dr. Vengalattore’s Alleged “Self-Publication” Is Protected by Privilege 29

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Albert v. Loksen</i> , 239 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2001)	26
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	3
<i>Brooks v. Arquitt</i> , No. 21-cv-963, 2023 WL 3821353 (N.D.N.Y. May 19, 2023)	27
<i>Chambers v. TRM Copy Ctrs. Corp.</i> , 43 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 1994)	3
<i>Church of Scientology of Cal., Inc. v. Green</i> , 354 F. Supp. 800 (S.D.N.Y. 1973)	29
<i>Conti v. Doe</i> , 535 F. Supp. 3d 257 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)	30
<i>Doe v. Colgate Univ.</i> , 457 F. Supp. 3d 164 (N.D.N.Y. 2020).....	24
<i>Doe v. Quinnipiac Univ.</i> , 404 F. Supp. 643 (D. Conn. 2019).....	22
<i>Doe v. Siena Coll.</i> , No. 1:22-cv-1115, 2023 WL 197461 (N.D.N.Y. Jan. 17, 2023)	24
<i>Doe v. Syracuse Univ.</i> , 457 F. Supp. 3d 178 (N.D.N.Y. 2020).....	4, 17, 24
<i>Front, Inc. v. Khalil</i> , 28 N.E.3d 15 (N.Y. 2015).....	30
<i>Gallo v. Prudential Residential Servs.</i> , 22 F.3d 1219 (2d Cir. 1994)	3
<i>Kirkland v. Cablevision Sys.</i> , 760 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2014)	25
<i>Lipin v. Hunt</i> , No. 14-cv-1081, 2015 WL 1344406 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2015).....	30
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	2
<i>Menaker v. Hofstra Univ.</i> , 935 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 2019)	6, 13
<i>Nora Beverages, Inc. v. Perrier Grp. of Am., Inc.</i> , 164 F.3d 736 (2d Cir. 1998)	27

Ostrowe v. Lee,
 256 N.Y. 36 (N.Y. 1931) 26

Palin v. N.Y. Times Co.,
 940 F.3d 804 (2d Cir. 2019) 25

Pasternack v. Lab. Corp. of Am. Holdings,
 807 F.3d 14 (2d Cir. 2015) 28

Phillip v. Sterling Home Care, Inc.,
 103 A.D.3d 786 (N.Y. App. Div. 2013) 29

Porter v. Dartmouth-Hitchcock Med. Ctr.,
 92 F.4th 129 (2d Cir. 2024) 27

Powell v. Jones-Soderman,
 849 Fed. Appx. 274 (2d Cir. 2021)..... 28

Roe v. St. John’s Univ.,
 91 F.4th 643 (2d Cir. 2024) 2

Tolbert v. Smith,
 790 F.3d 427 (2d Cir. 2015) 12

Vega v. Hempstead Union Free Sch. Dist.,
 801 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2015) 18

Vengalattore v. Cornell Univ.,
 36 F.4th 87 (2d Cir. 2022) 2, 4

Weinstock v. Columbia Univ.,
 224 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2000) 2

Weintraub v. Phillips, Nizer, Benjamin, Krim, & Ballon,
 172 A.D.2d 254 (N.Y. App. Div. 1991) 29

Yesner v. Spinner,
 765 F. Supp. 48 (E.D.N.Y. 1991) 28, 29

Youmans v. Smith,
 153 N.Y. 214 (1897)..... 30

Yusuf v. Vassar Coll.,
 35 F.3d 709 (2d Cir. 1994) 2, 3, 4, 17, 18

Zahorik v. Cornell Univ.,
 729 F.2d 85 (2d Cir. 1984) 12
